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MINUTES} CITY OF PIKEMIEEE

1 issi City of
A regular monthly meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the
Pikeuillef Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall on Monday, February 12,
1962, at 7:30 p.m. the following were present:

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley
Commissioners: Bruce Walters
R, G, Wells, Jr.
W. E. Venters
B. P. Bogardus

The City Clerk read the minutes of the previous meeting. Upon completion
the Mayor ask if there be any corrections or additions. W. E. Venters moved to
to approve the minutes as read.

The following ordinance, prepared by O. T. Hinton, City Attormney, was
presented by W. E. Butcher, City Manager, each of whom recommended its adoption.
The ordiance is titled; AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE REGULATION, CONTROL AND
POLICING OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND PARKING IN THE AREA ADJACENT TO THE PIKE COUNTY
COURT HOUSE AND OTHER PROPERTY IN THAT VICINITY IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, !
KENTUCKY . B. B. Bogardus moved to accept the ordinance as read. Wa E. Venters
seconded the motion. The wote was as follows:

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley yes
Commissioners: Bruce Walters yes
R. G. Wells, Jr. ves

W. E. Venters ves

B. P. Bogardus ves

The City Manager, Board of Commissioners and City Attorney will meet
' Tuesday, March 6, 1962 with Fiscal Court concerning this Lease Agreement. _Hn
| action was taken on this ordinance pending results of above mentioned meeting.

F. S. Huffman read the following Financial Reports to the Mayor and Board
of Commissioners for the month of January 1962;

Total of all revenues collected from Parking Meters
including Fines and Penalties $1,903.14

Report of General Fund for January

City Property Tax $4,970.23
Franchise Tax 9.33
Police Court Fines 449,35
Parking Meters and Fines, Penalties 1,903.14
City License 287.21

TOTAL $7,619.26

| Bruce Walters recommended to the City Manager that something be done to
| assure better collection of parking tickets. There were 2,275 tickets issued
'and 1,388 tickets collected. The City Manager said the tickets would be up to
' date by the next meeting and the ones past due would be turned over to Police
Judge after notice had been sent.

| W. E. Venters reported that the study of traffic conditions was not made
because the Engineer from State Department of Highway had not contacted Mr.
Butcher. W. E. Venters said that if the engineer did not contact Mr. Butcher
that the Traffic Committee make a report of their findings and submitt them to
the State Department of Highways for their objection or approval.

| The City Manager reported that the City Attorney had informed Mr. Collins,
of Across River, that he could not be cut off from his source of gas supply.
The Commissioners took no further action.

The Mayor appointed a Finance Committee consisting of Commissioner Bruce
Walters, City Auditor, David Authenrieth, the City Manager and the Mayor.

Report on participating agents and distribution of business and cnmmisainnsi
concerning City's Insurance Policies was made by B. P. Bogardus. Commissioner

W. E, Venters suggested that this matter be held over until the next meeting
in order to get more information.

The Mayor read a telegram he had received from the Honorable Carl D. Perkins

member of Congress, concerning the possibility of the City of Pikeville partici-
patation in Urban Renewal and other Federal Projects.

The Mayor appointed a Planning Commission consisting of Jack ®. Hatcher,

John Stephens, B.P. Bogardus, Herb Kincaid, Frank Forsythe, W. E. Butcher and
the Mavyor.
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A petition was filed by Jack T. Hatcher with the (City Clerk on behalf of T
the citizens of newly annexed section of the Pauley Addition covering various ﬂ
improvements they felt should be made as they were within the city limits of the|
City of Pikeville; Jack T. Hatcher, reported that they would be bacg at the

next meeting for discussion of the petition after the Board of Commlissioners

had had time to give consideration to the petition.

John Layne and Jeff Owens, of Across River, discussed the Garbage pick=-up
charge that was on their utility bill for this month. They said :they had not
received the service and were refusing to pay the charge. The Mayor directed
the City Attorney to check on the status of the streets, 1n that section to see
if they were under ordinance providing for collection and charges of Garbage 1
pick-up. “

Mike Young spoke to the Commissioners concerning Garbage and Water charges |
on bill he received dated January 26, 1962. The bill is in his name but includes
service to 3 units; mininum charge as provided for by ordinance was charged to |
this bill for each unit. No action was taken by the Commissioners. I

Bills for goods or services received in January, were paid during the
month of February 1962, from the proper funds, the bills paid are as follows:

GENERAL FUND:
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Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M,
Standard 0il Co.

Texaco, Inc.

Whizz Auto Parts
Womwell Automotive Parts
Standard Printing Co.
Sowards Hardware Co.
Standard Overall Service
T - D Sporting Goods
Grant Phillips, Jr. P. M,
Kentucky Power Co.

C & R Office Supply Co.
Kentucky Wholesale Co.
Two-Way Radio

GARBAGE DEPARTMENT :

Whizz Auto Parts
W. E. Butither
Standard 0il Co.
Texaco, Inc.

| East Ky. Machine & Electric

| UTILITIES OPERATING FUND:

Grant Phillips, Jr, P. M.
Standard 0il Co.

McJunkin Corp

D, L. Authenrieth

Southern Bell Tel & Tel Co.
R. T. Greer & Co.

Riley & Scott Gas Co.

0il Well Supply

Cumberland Publishing Co,
Kentucky Power Co.

' WATER AND SEWER REVENUE FUND:

Big Sandy Electric & Supply

' Kentucky Power Co.

Calvert Chemical Co.

'Pikeville Hardware
' Standard Overall Serviade

Womwell Auto Parts

W. E. Butcher
Water & Sewer Rev. Int. & Red-

emption Fund

‘Ashland 0il Co.

Texaco Inc.
Southern Meter & Supply Co,
Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M,
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24,94
306.14
286,900

37.06

15,07
147,36

2.80
56.00
3.71
8.00
925, 58

60.46

10.60

30.00

9.85
16,67
245,00
252,66
46.00

20,94
36,80
532,355
120.00
17.36
130.12
785,08
.91
21,55
13,37

9.75
633,49
58.50
26,053
57,50
15.07
16.66

3,783.18

18.00
56.00
52.88
20.94

Chrisman Insurance Agency
Texaco, Inc.

D. L. Authenrieth

Bruce Walters Ford Sales
Southern Bell Tel & Tel Co.
Silvex Co., Inc.

Standard Overall Service
Serwin Williams Co,

Lula Justice

Hall Printing Co.

Estate of Bessie Arnold
Pauley Lumber &' Real Estate

TOTAL

D, L. Authenrieth

0'Brien Manufacturing Corp.
Ashland 0il Co.

Texaco, Inc.

Whizz Auto Parts

TOTAL

Chrisman Insurance Agency
O'Brien Manufacturing Corp.
W. E. Butcher

Ben Williamson Co.

W, W, Lindsey

Roberts & Holcomb
Riley & Scott Gas Co.
Pikeville Hardware
United Fuel Gas Co.
Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M.

100,98

244,18
30,00
2.50
56.49

48.68=

4,80
88,32

149.50
88,37
15.40
18,52

Pikeville Free Publiec Library 500.00

$3,242.36

30.00
482.14
.78
195,21
TeTX

$1,266.02

8.49
482.14
16.67

29,20
2,206,24
3,385,00
222,28

26.04
12,900.86

7.00

TOTAL $19,326,38

Estate of Bessie Arnold
Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M,
Mid States Meter Supply
Pauley Lumber Co.

Southern Bekl Tel & Tel Co.
D. L. Authenrieth

MeJunkin Corp

Whizz Auto_Parts

Standard 0il Co.

Tgxaco Inc.

East Ky, Machine & Electric
Chrisman Insurance Agency
Cumberland Publishing Co.

10.20
6.00
402.50
18.535
48.63
120,00
ke I3
2.07
23,24
26.00

169,00

8.50
21.55

TOTAL
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Pikeville National Bank & Trust Co. 545.75
TOTAL $543,75

GRAND TOTAL $29,387.91

On motion made by B. P, Bogardus and seconded by W. E. Venters the
Commissioners voted unamiously to adjourn the meeting.

APPROVED:

; C %ZD
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Mayor
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A regular monthly meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of
Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in:the City Hall on the 12th day of
| March 1962 at 7:30 p.m. The following officials were present:

Mayor: Dr. W. €., Hambley
Commissioners: Bruce Walters absent
R. G. Wells absent
B. P. Bogardus
W. E. Venters

The City Clerk read the minutes of the previous meeting. Upon completion
the Mavor asked if there be any corrections or additions. W. E. Venters moved
| that the minutes be approved as read.
The Mayor read the ordinance entitled AN ORDINANCE TO VEST POLICE POWER
IN ALL MEMBERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. B. P, Bogardus moved to adopt the
ordinance as read: but, not to be enforced until the bonds are effective.
W. E. Venters seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was as follows:

Commissioners: Bruce Walters absent
R. G. Wells absent
B. P, Bgpgardus yes
W. E. Venters ves

Mayor: Dr. W, C. Hambley yes

The above mentioned ordinance has been duly recorded in Civil Ordinance
Book No;, 1, at page 531.

The Mayor read the ordinance entitled, AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING PARKING
ON, OR OBSTRUCTING PUBLIC STREETS IN AREAS BLOCKED OFF FOR CLEANING, REPAIRS
OR CONTROL OF TRAFFIC. W. E. Venters moved to adopt the ordinance as read.
B. P, Bogardus seconded the motion.

The vote on the motion was as follows:

Commissioners: Walters absent
Wells Absent
Bogardus yes
Venters ves

Mayor: Dr. W. C, Hambley ves

The above mentioned ordinance has been duly recorded in Criminal Ordinance
Book No. 1, at page 225,

Mr. Joe Stone called a point of order stating that in the above mentioned
ordinance there should be a paragraph stating that all previous ordinances
passed that are ‘'in conflict with present ordinance are hereby repealed. B. P,
Bogardus suggested that the matter be taken up with the' City Attorney feels it
is necessary, a paragraph will be added.

The Mayor read the following Resolution proclaiming week of March 19
through March 2@ be known as Rescue Squad Week:

WHEREAS there' has been organized and is maintained within the City of
Pikeville, a Rescue Squad whose function and services are of great benefit and

importance to the City Government its officials and the citizens of this and
surrounding communities,
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