MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

A regular monthly meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall on Monday, February 12, 1962, at 7:30 p.m. the following were present:

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley
Commissioners: Bruce Walters
R. G. Wells, Jr.
W. E. Venters
B. P. Bogardus

The City Clerk read the minutes of the previous meeting. Upon completion the Mayor ask if there be any corrections or additions. W. E. Venters moved to to approve the minutes as read.

The following ordinance, prepared by O. T. Hinton, City Attorney, was presented by W. E. Butcher, City Manager, each of whom recommended its adoption. The ordinance is titled, AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE REGULATION, CONTROL AND POLICING OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND PARKING IN THE AREA ADJACENT TO THE PIKE COUNTY COURT HOUSE AND OTHER PROPERTY IN THAT VICINITY IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY. B. B. Bogardus moved to accept the ordinance as read. W. E. Venters seconded the motion. The vote was as follows:

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley yes
Commissioners: Bruce Walters yes
R. G. Wells, Jr. yes
W. E. Venters yes
B. P. Bogardus yes

The City Manager, Board of Commissioners and City Attorney will meet Tuesday, March 6, 1962 with Fiscal Court concerning this Lease Agreement. No action was taken on this ordinance pending results of above mentioned meeting.

F. S. Huffman read the following Financial Reports to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners for the month of January 1962:

Total of all revenues collected from Parking Meters including Fines and Penalties \$1,903.14

Report of General Fund for January

City Property Tax
Franchise Tax
Police Court Fines
Parking Meters and Fines, Penalties
City License

\$4,970.23
9.33
149.35
1,903.14
287.21

TOTAL

\$7,619.26

Bruce Walters recommended to the City Manager that something be done to assure better collection of parking tickets. There were 2,275 tickets issued and 1,388 tickets collected. The City Manager said the tickets would be up to date by the next meeting and the ones past due would be turned over to Police Judge after notice had been sent.

W. E. Venters reported that the study of traffic conditions was not made because the Engineer from State Department of Highway had not contacted Mr. Butcher. W. E. Venters said that if the engineer did not contact Mr. Butcher that the Traffic Committee make a report of their findings and submitt them to the State Department of Highways for their objection or approval.

The City Manager reported that the City Attorney had informed Mr. Collins, of Across River, that he could not be cut off from his source of gas supply. The Commissioners took no further action.

The Mayor appointed a Finance Committee consisting of Commissioner Bruce Walters, City Auditor, David Authenrieth, the City Manager and the Mayor.

Report on participating agents and distribution of business and commissions concerning City's Insurance Policies was made by B. P. Bogardus. Commissioner W. E. Venters suggested that this matter be held over until the next meeting in order to get more information.

The Mayor read a telegram he had received from the Honorable Carl D. Perkins member of Congress, concerning the possibility of the City of Pikeville participatation in Urban Renewal and other Federal Projects.

The Mayor appointed a Planning Commission consisting of Jack T. Hatcher, John Stephens, B.P. Bogardus, Herb Kincaid, Frank Forsythe, W. E. Butcher and the Mayor.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

A petition was filed by Jack T. Hatcher with the City Clerk on behalf of the citizens of newly annexed section of the Pauley Addition covering various improvements they felt should be made as they were within the city limits of the City of Pikeville; Jack T. Hatcher, reported that they would be back at the next meeting for discussion of the petition after the Board of Commissioners had had time to give consideration to the petition.

John Layne and Jeff Owens, of Across River, discussed the Garbage pick-up charge that was on their utility bill for this month. They said they had not received the service and were refusing to pay the charge. The Mayor directed the City Attorney to check on the status of the streets, in that section to see if they were under ordinance providing for collection and charges of Garbage 1 pick-up.

Mike Young spoke to the Commissioners concerning Garbage and Water charges on bill he received dated January 26, 1962. The bill is in his name but includes service to 3 units; minimum charge as provided for by ordinance was charged to this bill for each unit. No action was taken by the Commissioners.

Bills for goods or services received in January, were paid during the month of February 1962, from the proper funds, the bills paid are as follows:

GENERAL FUND:

Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M. Standard Oil Co. Texaco, Inc. Whizz Auto Parts Womwell Automotive Parts Standard Printing Co. Sowards Hardware Co. Standard Overall Service T - D Sporting Goods Grant Phillips, Jr. P. M. Kentucky Power Co. C & R Office Supply Co.	24.94 306.14 286.90 37.06 15.07 147.36 2.80 36.00 3.71 8.00 925.58 60.46	Chrisman Insurance Agency Texaco, Inc. D. L. Authenrieth Bruce Walters Ford Sales Southern Bell Tel & Tel Co. Silvex Co., Inc. Standard Overall Service Serwin Williams Co. Lula Justice Hall Printing Co. Estate of Bessie Arnold Pauley Lumber & Real Estate	100.98 244.18 30.00 2.50 56.49 48.68= 4.80 88.32 149.50 88.37 15.40 18.52
		Pauley Lumber & Real Estate	18.52
Kentucky Wholesale Co. Two-Way Radio	10.60	Pikeville Free Public Library	500.00

TOTAL \$3,242.36

GARBAGE DEPARTMENT:

Whizz Auto Parts W. E. Butcher Standard Oil Co. Texaco, Inc.	9.85 16.67 245.00 232.66	D. L. Authenrieth O'Brien Manufacturing Corp. Ashland Oil Co. Texaco, Inc.	30.00 482.14 .78 195.21
East Ky. Machine & Electric	46.00	Whizz Auto Parts	7.71

TOTAL \$1,266.02

UTILITIES OPERATING FUND:

Grant Phillips, Jr. P. M.	20.94	Chrisman Insurance Agency	8.49
Standard Oil Co.	36.80	O'Brien Manufacturing Corp.	482.14
McJunkin Corp	32.33	W. E. Butcher	16.67
D. L. Authenrieth	120.00	Ben Williamson Co.	29.20
Southern Bell Tel & Tel Co.	17.36	W. W. Lindsey	2,206.24
R. T. Greer & Co.	130.12	Roberts & Holcomb	3,385.00
Riley & Scott Gas Co.	785.08	Riley & Scott Gas Co.	222.28
Oil Well Supply	.91	Pikeville Hardware	26.04
Cumberland Publishing Co.	21.55	United Fuel Gas Co.	12,900.86
Kentucky Power Co.	13.37	Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M.	7.00

TOTAL \$19,326.38

WATER AND SEWER REVENUE FUND:

Big Sandy Electric & Supply	9.75	Estate of Bessie Arnold	10.20
Kentucky Power Co.	533.49	Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M.	6.00
Calvert Chemical Co.	58.50	Mid States Meter Supply	402.50
Pikeville Hardware	26.03	Pauley Lumber Co.	18.53
Standard Overall Service	37.50	Southern Bell Tel & Tel Co.	48.63
Womwell Auto Parts	15.07	D. L. Authenrieth	120.00
W. E. Butcher	16.66	McJunkin Corp	32.33
Water & Sewer Rev. Int. & Red-		Whizz Auto_Parts	2.67
emption Fund	3,783.18	Standard Oil Co.	23.24
Ashland Oil Co.	18.00	Texaco Inc.	26.00
Texaco Inc.	56.00	East Ky. Machine & Electric	169.00
Southern Meter & Supply Co.	52.88	Chrisman Insurance Agency	8.50
Grant Phillips, Jr. P.M.	20.94	Cumberland Publishing Co	21.55

TOTAL \$5,495.60

MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

BONDED DEBT AND SINKING FUND:

Pikeville National Bank & Trust Co. 543.75

TOTAL

\$543.75

GRAND TOTAL

On motion made by B. P. Bogardus and seconded by W. E. Venters the Commissioners voted unamiously to adjourn the meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

City Clerk

that the minutes be approved as read.

A regular monthly meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the City Hall on the 12th day of March 1962 at 7:30 p.m. The following officials were present:

> Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley Commissioners: Bruce Walters

R. G. Wells

absent absent

B. P. Bogardus W. E. Venters The City Clerk read the minutes of the previous meeting. Upon completion the Mayor asked if there be any corrections or additions. W. E. Venters moved

The Mayor read the ordinance entitled AN ORDINANCE TO VEST POLICE POWER IN ALL MEMBERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. B. P. Bogardus moved to adopt the ordinance as read; but, not to be enforced until the bonds are effective. W. E. Venters seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was as follows:

> Commissioners: Bruce Walters R. G. Wells

absent B. P. Bogardus yes W. E. Venters yes

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley

yes

absent

The above mentioned ordinance has been duly recorded in Civil Ordinance Book No: 1, at page 531.

The Mayor read the ordinance entitled, AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING PARKING ON, OR OBSTRUCTING PUBLIC STREETS IN AREAS BLOCKED OFF FOR CLEANING, REPAIRS OR CONTROL OF TRAFFIC. W. E. Venters moved to adopt the ordinance as read. B. P. Bogardus seconded the motion.

The vote on the motion was as follows:

Commissioners: Bruce Walters absent R. G. Wells Absent B. P. Bogardus yes W. E. Venters yes

Mayor: Dr. W. C. Hambley

The above mentioned ordinance has been duly recorded in Criminal Ordinance Book No. 1, at page 225.

Mr. Joe Stone called a point of order stating that in the above mentioned ordinance there should be a paragraph stating that all previous ordinances passed that are in conflict with present ordinance are hereby repealed. B. P. Bogardus suggested that the matter be taken up with the City Attorney feels it is necessary, a paragraph will be added.

The Mayor read the following Resolution proclaiming week of March 19 through March 24 be known as Rescue Squad Week:

WHEREAS there has been organized and is maintained within the City of Pikeville, a Rescue Squad whose function and services are of great benefit and importance to the City Government its officials and the citizens of this and surrounding communities.